
DENARGO MARKET METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1  

(THE “DISTRICT”)  
141 Union Boulevard, Suite 150 

Lakewood, Colorado 80228-1898 

Tel: 303-987-0835   800-741-3254 

Fax: 303-987-2032 

https://denargo.colorado.gov 

 
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA 

 
Board of Directors                                    Office                                                      Term/Expires  
Laura H. Newman President 2027/May 2027 
Jeffrey D. Jones Treasurer 2025/May 2025 
Todd T. Wenskoski Assistant Secretary 2025/May 2025 
Wade Davidson Assistant Secretary 2027/May 2027 
Vacant  2025/May 2025 
David Solin Secretary 
 
DATE:  September 19, 2023 
 
TIME:  4:30 p.m. 
 
LOCATION: Zoom Meeting 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/5469119353?pwd=SmtlcHJETFhCQUZEcVBBOGZVU3Fqdz09 

Phone: 1-253-215-8782 

Meeting ID: 546 911 9353  

Passcode: 912873 

 
I. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 

A. Present Disclosures of Potential Conflicts of Interest. 
  

 
B. Confirm quorum, location of meeting and posting of meeting notice.  Approve 

agenda. 
  

 
C. Review and approve the Minutes of the June 20, 2023 Regular Meeting and July 

19, 2023 Special Meeting (enclosures). 
  

 
II. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

A. Members of the public may express their views to the Boards on matters that affect 
the Districts.  Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes per person. 
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III. FINANCIAL MATTERS 
 

A. Review and consider approval of the payment of claims through the period ending 
as follows (enclosures): 

 

Fund 
Period Ending 

June 30, 2023 

Period Ending 

July 31, 2023 

Period Ending 

August 31, 2023 

General  $ 44,559.94 $ 47,060.93 $ 24,713.79 

Debt Service $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- 

Capital Projects $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- 

Total  $ 44,559.94 $ 47,060.93 $ 24,713.79 

  
 

B. Review and accept the Unaudited Financial Statements through the period ending 

June 30, 2023 and Schedule of Cash Position updated as of August 25, 2023 

(enclosure). 
  

 

C. Discuss matters related to the proposed 2023 bond issuance by Denargo Market 

Metropolitan District No. 2 and authorize any necessary actions in connection 

therewith. 

  

 

IV. LEGAL MATTERS 

 

A. Review and consider approval of Temporary Construction Easement Agreement by 

and between the District and JV LoDo Denargo LLC (to be distributed). 

            

 

B. Discuss potential Amendment to Amended and Restated Rules and Regulations for 

Construction Activity. 

             

 

V. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

 

A. Discuss and consider approval of Service Agreement for Towing Services by and 

between the District and Villalobos Towing LLC. 

            
 

B. Discuss and consider approval of Service Agreement for Asphalt Services by and 

between the District and Rose Paving, LLC. 

            
 

  



Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 1 

September 19, 2023 Agenda 
Page 3 

 

C. Discuss and consider approval of Service Agreement for Security Consulting by 

and between the District and Jpden Consulting LLC. 

            
 

D. Discuss and consider approval of Service Agreement for Security Services by and 

between the District and United States Protective Services Agency. 

  

 

VI. CAPITAL MATTERS 

 

A. Discuss Construction Oversight Reports / Site Inspections / Development 

Application Reviews.  

  

 

B. Discuss status of permits and damage deposits. 

  

 

VII. OTHER MATTERS 

 

A. Discuss status of development within the Denargo Districts. 

  

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR 

NOVEMBER 14, 2023 - BUDGET HEARING / ANNUAL 

MEETING PER SERVICE PLAN REQUIREMENTS (NOTE: 

CONFIRM QUORUM / MUST PUBLISH NOTICE 30 DAYS IN 

ADVANCE OF ANNUAL MEETING). 
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  MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

DENARGO MARKET METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
HELD 

JUNE 20, 2023 
 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors (referred to hereafter as the “Board”) 
of the Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 1 (referred to hereafter as the 
“District”) was held on Tuesday, the 20th day of June, 2023, at 4:30 p.m.  The 
District Board meeting was held and properly noticed to be held via Zoom.  The 
meeting was open to the public. 
___________ 
 

ATTENDANCE  Directors In Attendance Were: 
Laura H. Newman 
Jeffrey D. Jones 
Todd T. Wenskoski 
Wade Davidson 
 
Also In Attendance Were: 
Ann Finn; Special District Management Services, Inc. (“SDMS”) 
 
Paula Williams, Esq. and Kate Olson, Esq; McGeady Becher P.C. 
 
Lindsay Ross; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
 
Mike Kuyper; Triunity Engineering & Management & Management, Inc. 
___________ 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
MATTERS 

 Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest: The Board discussed the 
requirements pursuant to the Colorado Revised Statutes to disclose any potential 
conflicts of interest or potential breaches of fiduciary duty to the Board and to the 
Secretary of State. It was noted that disclosures of potential conflicts of interest 
statements for each of the Directors had been filed with the Secretary of State 
seventy-two hours in advance of the meeting. Attorney Williams requested that the 
Directors consider whether they had any additional conflicts of interest to disclose. 
It was noted for the record that there were no additional disclosures  
made by the Directors present at the meeting and incorporated for the record  
those applicable disclosures made by the Board members prior to this meeting in 
accordance with the statutes. 
 
Confirmation of Quorum, Location of Meeting and Posting of Meeting 
Notices:  Ms. Finn confirmed the presence of a quorum.  The Board entered into a 
discussion regarding the requirements of Section 32-1-903(1), C.R.S., concerning 
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the location of the District’s Board meeting.  It was noted that the District Board 
meeting was held and properly noticed to be held by video / telephonic means via 
Zoom.  The Board further noted that notice of the time, date and meeting access 
information was duly posted and that no objections, or any requests that the means 
of hosting the meeting be changed were received from taxpaying electors within 
the District’s boundaries. 
 
Agenda:  Ms. Finn reviewed with the Board a proposed Agenda for the District's  
Regular Meeting.  
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Newman, seconded by 
Director Jones and, upon vote unanimously carried, the Agenda was approved, as 
presented. 
 
Minutes: The Board reviewed the Minutes of the March 22, 2023 Special Meeting. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Newman, seconded by 
Director Jones and, upon vote unanimously carried, the Minutes of the  
March 22, 2023 Special Meeting were approved. 
 
May 2, 2023 Regular Election: Ms. Finn updated the Board regarding the results 
of the May 2, 2023 Regular Election.  It was noted that Director Wenskoski was 
elected to a 2-year term ending in May 2025, that Directors Davidson and Newman 
were elected to 4-year terms ending in May, 2027 and that all ballot issues had 
passed. 
 
Appointment of Officers: The Board entered into discussion regarding the 
appointment of officers. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Newman, seconded by 
Director Jones and, upon vote unanimously carried, the following slate of officers 
was appointed: 
 

President Laura H. Newman 
Treasurer Jeffrey D. Jones 
Secretary Ann E. Finn 
Assistant Secretary Todd T. Wenskoski 
Assistant Secretary Wade Davidson 

 
2023 SDA Annual Conference: Ms. Finn advised the Board that the 2023 SDA 
Annual Conference would be in Keystone on September 12, 13 and 14, 2023 and 
asked the Board Members to notify her if they would like to attend the conference. 
___________ 
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CONSENT 
AGENDA 

 There were no items on the consent agenda. 
___________ 

PUBLIC 
COMMENT 

 There were no public comments. 
___________ 
 

FINANCIAL 
MATTERS 

 Claims: The Board considered ratifying the approval of the payment of claims as 
follows: 
 

Fund 
Period Ending 

March 31, 2023 
Period Ending 
April 30, 2023 

Period Ending 
May 31, 2023 

General  $ 68,039.02 $ 33,830.62 $ 19,062.37 
Debt Service $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- 
Capital Projects $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- 
Total  $ 68,039.02 $ 33,830.62 $ 19,062.37 

 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Jones, seconded by 
Director Newman and, upon vote unanimously carried, the Board ratified approval 
of the payment of the claims, as presented. 
 
Unaudited Financial Statements: Ms. Ross reviewed the unaudited financial 
statements through the period ending March 31, 2023 and Schedule of Cash 
Position updated as of March 31, 2023 with the Board. 
 
Following review, upon motion duly made by Director Newman, seconded by 
Director Davidson and, upon vote unanimously carried, the Board accepted the 
unaudited financial statements through the period ending March 31, 2023 and 
Schedule of Cash Position updated as of March 31, 2023. 
 
2022 Audit: Ms. Ross reviewed the draft 2022 Audit with the Board. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Jones, 
seconded by Director Newman, and upon vote unanimously carried, the Board 
approved the 2022 Audited Financial Statements and authorized execution of the 
Representations Letter, subject to final legal review and receipt of an unmodified 
opinion letter by the Auditor. 
 
Proposed Bond Issuance by Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 2:  The 
Board discussed the proposed bond issuance by Denargo Market Metropolitan 
District No. 2.  Director Jones noted the Bond Committee is awaiting receipt of a 
Term Sheet from RBC Capital Markets, LLC. 
___________ 
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LEGAL MATTERS  First Amendment to Service Plan: Attorney Williams informed the Board that the 

Denver City Council had approved the First Amendment to the District’s Service 
Plan on March 30, 2023. 
 
Legislative Changes:  Attorney Williams provided information to the Board 
regarding recent legislative changes: 
 

Annual Meeting Requirement (Senate Bill 23-110): Attorney Williams  
discussed new legislation which requires the Board to hold an annual meeting 
beginning in 2023.  Attorney Williams noted that the Board is prohibited from 
taking any official action at the annual meeting and must ensure that the 
annual meeting includes a presentation from the District regarding the status 
of any of the District's projects and outstanding bonds, review of unaudited 
financial statements showing the year-to-date revenue and expenditures in 
relation to the adopted 2023 Budget, and an opportunity for members of the 
public to ask questions about the District. 
 
Mill Levy Reduction Senate Bill 23-108: Attorney Williams discussed new 
legislation which allows Districts to provide temporary tax relief through a 
mill levy reduction. She explained that during the budget process the Board 
will factor in the current assessed value and other related items before 
deciding whether to temporarily reduce the mill levy. 

 
Sidewalk Easement Agreement by and between 2700 Wewatta LLLP and the 
District:  The Board discussed the Sidewalk Easement Agreement by and between 
2700 Wewatta LLLP and the District. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Newman, 
seconded by Director Davidson, and upon vote unanimously carried, the Board 
acknowledged the Sidewalk Easement Agreement by and between 2700 Wewatta 
LLLP and the District, recorded in the City and County of Denver Records on 
April 14, 2023 at Reception No. 2023034577. 
___________ 
 

OPEARATION AND 
MAINTENANCE 

 Potholes on the District’s Roads: Ms. Finn discussed, noting that there are a lot of 
potholes and that she will meet with the contractor to obtain an estimate for repair. 
Discussion ensued regarding the availability of funds for completion of the 
proposed repair work.  Ms. Finn noted she needs to follow up on signage, towing 
and striping. 
___________ 
 

CAPITAL 
MATTERS 

 Construction Oversight Reports / Site Inspections / Development 
Application Reviews:  Mr. Kuyper provided an update to the Board, noting that 
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parking remains an issue.  The Board suggested reinforcing parking restrictions 
with the general contractors. 
 
Status of Permits and Damage Deposits: Mr. Kuyper updated the Board 
regarding the status of permits and damage deposits. 

___________ 
 

OTHER MATTERS  Status of Development Within the District: Director Davidson requested that a 
coordination meeting be scheduled with the team to discuss necessary easements, 
etc. for the project.   
 
Security Concerns: The Board expressed concern regarding the number of 
tents/camps trespassing on private property, noting that the City will be 
conducting a sweep of the public area on June 27, 2023. Director Newman 
inquired as to whether it is within the scope of the existing roving security to 
remove tents and/or camps on District property.  Ms. Finn said she can ask them to 
do that.  Ms. Finn also mentioned she can look for additional security for this area 
(daily mobile security) and will research various options and related costs. 
___________ 
 

ADJOURNMENT  There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon motion 
duly made by Director Newman, seconded by Director Jones and, upon vote 
unanimously carried, the Regular Meeting was adjourned. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
By:    
        Secretary for the Meeting 
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  MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

DENARGO MARKET METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
HELD 

JULY 19, 2023 
 

A Special Meeting of the Board of Directors (referred to hereafter as the “Board”) 
of the Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 1 (referred to hereafter as the 
“District”) was held on Wednesday, the 19th day of July 2023, at 4:00 p.m.  The 
District Board meeting was held and properly noticed to be held in-person at 
offices of McGeady Becher P.C., 450 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400, Denver, Colorado 
80203 and via video / telephonic means via Zoom.  The meeting was open to the 
public. 
___________ 
 

ATTENDANCE  Directors In Attendance Were: 
Laura H. Newman 
Jeffrey D. Jones 
Todd T. Wenskoski 
Wade Davidson 
 
Also In Attendance Were: 
David Solin; Special District Management Services, Inc. (“SDMS”) 
 
Paula Williams, Esq. and Kate Olson, Esq; McGeady Becher P.C. 
 
Lindsay Ross; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
 
Mike Kuyper; Triunity Engineering & Management & Management, Inc. 
 
Scott Vion and Benjamin Kreye, Swinerton Construction Company 
___________ 

   
ADMINISTRATIVE 
MATTERS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest: The Board discussed the 
requirements pursuant to the Colorado Revised Statutes to disclose any potential 
conflicts of interest or potential breaches of fiduciary duty to the Board and to the 
Secretary of State. It was noted that disclosures of potential conflicts of interest 
statements for each of the Directors had been filed with the Secretary of State 
seventy-two hours in advance of the meeting.  Attorney Williams requested that the 
Directors consider whether they had any additional conflicts of interest to disclose. 
It was noted for the record that there were no additional disclosures  
made by the Directors present at the meeting and incorporated for the record  
those applicable disclosures made by the Board members prior to this meeting in 
accordance with the statutes. 
___________ 
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  Confirmation of Quorum, Location of Meeting and Posting of Meeting 
Notices:  Mr. Solin confirmed the presence of a quorum.  The Board entered into a 
discussion regarding the requirements of Section 32-1-903(1), C.R.S., concerning 
the location of the District’s Board meeting.  It was noted that the District Board 
meeting was held and properly noticed to be held in person at the offices of 
McGeady Becher P.C. and by video / telephonic means via Zoom.  The Board 
further noted that notice of the time, date and meeting access information was duly 
posted and that no objections, or any requests that the means of hosting the meeting 
be changed were received from taxpaying electors within the District’s boundaries. 
 
Agenda:  Mr. Solin reviewed with the Board a proposed Agenda for the District's  
Special Meeting.  
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Newman, seconded by 
Director Jones and, upon vote unanimously carried, the Agenda was approved, as 
presented. 
 
Resignation and Appointment of Secretary to the Board: The Board discussed 
the resignation of Ann Finn and considered the appointment of David Solin as 
Secretary to the Board. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Jones, seconded by 
Director Newman and, upon vote unanimously carried, the Board accepted the 
resignation of Ann Finn as Secretary and appointed David Solin as Secretary to 
the Board. 
 
Board Vacancy: The Board discussed the vacancy on the Board of Directors, 
noting that there are no known candidates at this time. 
___________ 

   
PUBLIC 
COMMENT 

 There were no public comments. 
___________ 

   
FINANCIAL 
MATTERS 

 Status of Proposed Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 3 (“District No. 
3”) Bond Issuance: The Board discussed the status of District No. 3’s proposed 
Bond issuance.  It was noted that the Board and consultants are currently awaiting 
the circulation of a term sheet. 
___________ 

   
LEGAL MATTERS  November 7, 2023 Special Election for Denargo Market Metropolitan District 

No. 2 (“District No. 2”): Attorney Williams discussed District No. 2’s November 
7, 2023 Special Election with the Board. 
___________ 
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OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE 

 Status of Potholes on District No. 2’s Roads: Mr. Solin informed the Board that 
ABC Asphalt Inc. d/b/a ABC Asphalt will visit the District No. 2 property next 
Wednesday, July 26th, to inspect all of the District roads and will provide a 
proposal & quote to “hot patch” the potholes. Following discussion, upon upon 
motion duly made by Director Jones, seconded by Director Newman and, upon 
vote unanimously carried, the Board authorized the existing Construction 
Committee (consisting of Directors Davidson and Wenskoski) to review and 
approve any pothole proposal, up to $10,000. 
 
Towing Agreement: Mr. Solin informed the Board that he was in receipt of a 
proposal for towing services related to illegal parking and that a draft Service 
Agreement for Towing Services is being reviewed by Attorney Williams. 
  

CAPITAL 
MATTERS 

 Construction Oversight Reports/Site Inspections/Development Application 
Reviews: Director Davidson and Mr. Vion presented a project status update, which 
included a  detailed review of the site plan, phasing, utilities, site logistics, scope of 
work, timeframe, construction sequence plan, permitting and comments/questions 
related to the District’s Resolution Regarding the Amended and Restated Rules and 
Regulations for Construction Activity. 
 
Construction Activity Plan Concerning the Anticipated Construction Activity 
within the Districts and the Need for Easements/Licenses and Permits and 
Damage Deposits: Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director 
Newman, seconded by Director Jones and, upon vote unanimously carried, the 
Board directed the Construction Committee to work with District General Counsel 
on the detailed review of the Construction Activity Plan, to include the following 
tasks: i.e. preparation of a Temporary Construction Easement by and between the 
District and District No. 2; and ii) revising and/or clarifying the terms of the 
Amended and Restated Rules and Regulations for Construction Activity. 
  

   
ADJOURNMENT  There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon motion 

duly made by Director Newman, seconded by Director Jones and, upon vote 
unanimously carried, the Special Meeting was adjourned at 6:20 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
By:    
        Secretary for the Meeting 

 































































































































































































































































































































































































Vendor Invoice # Date Due Date Amount in USD Expense Account Account Number

Brightview Landscape Services 8523405 8/1/2023 8/16/2023 1,556.00$            Landscape & irrigation repairs 7585‐45240‐00007

CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP 3834264 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 1,645.72$            Accounting 7000

Colorado Lighting Inc N1266292 8/11/2023 9/10/2023 20.00$                  Site lighting 7801‐45240

Colorado Lighting Inc 551572 7/18/2023 8/17/2023 227.26$               Site lighting 7801‐45240

Colorado Special District Property & Liability Pool 22236 7/19/2023 7/19/2023 270.00$               Insurance 7360

Denver Metro Protective Services 23‐080276 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 320.00$               Security 7570

Denver Water 3250 July 2023 7/13/2023 8/3/2023 25.70$                  Utilities 7701

Denver Water 3150 July 2023 7/13/2023 8/3/2023 25.70$                  Utilities 7701

Diversified Underground 28086 7/31/2023 8/30/2023 240.00$               Locates 7804‐45240

Mcgeady Becher P.C 1057W 6‐2023 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 8,318.43$            Legal 7460

Mcgeady Becher P.C 1057W 6‐2023 6/30/2023 6/30/2023 268.00$               Election 7581

Special District Management Services D1 07‐2023 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 4,653.40$            District management 7440

Special District Management Services D3 04‐2023 4/30/2023 4/30/2023 33.00$                  District management 7440

Special District Management Services D3 07‐2023 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 32.00$                  District management 7440

Special District Management Services D2 04‐2023 4/30/2023 4/30/2023 33.00$                  District management 7440

Special District Management Services D2 07‐2023 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 415.80$               District management 7440

Triunity Engineering & Management 100517‐36 7/20/2023 7/20/2023 6,205.50$            Site inspection 7802‐45240

Utility Notification Center 223070459 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 21.93$                  Locates 7804‐45240

Xcel Energy 837167620 7/19/2023 8/8/2023 143.35$               Utilities 7701

Xcel Energy 836331061 7/13/2023 8/2/2023 259.00$               Utilities 7701

24,713.79$         

Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 1

August-23



General Debt Capital Totals
Disbursements  24,713.79$     24,713.79$            
Payroll -$                -$                  -$                       
Total Disbursements from Checking Acct 24,713.79$     -$                -$                  24,713.79$         

Denargo Market Metropolitan District No. 1
August-23























































































































































































DENARGO MARKET METRO DISTRICT NO. 1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2023



General Capital Projects Total

Assets
Checking Account $ 63,281.39 $ - $ 63,281.39
Colotrust 157,974.57 62,459.00 220,433.57
Due from District No. 2 268,444.35 - 268,444.35
Due from District No. 3 5.94 - 5.94

Total Assets $ 489,706.25 $ 62,459.00 $ 552,165.25

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 97,795.40 $ 6,354.61 $ 104,150.01
Payroll Liabilities

Payroll Taxes Payable 137.70 - 137.70
Total Payroll Liabilities 137.70 - 137.70

Total Liabilities 97,933.10 6,354.61 104,287.71

Fund Balances 391,773.15 56,104.39 447,877.54

Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 489,706.25 $ 62,459.00 $ 552,165.25

Denargo Market Metro District No. 1
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

June 30, 2023

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual Budget Actual Variance

Revenues
Interest income $ 2,000.00 $ 4,356.79 $ (2,356.79)
Permit fees 25,000.00 4,047.40 20,952.60
Transfer from District No. 2 410,653.00 355,809.45 54,843.55
Transfer from District No. 3 147,026.00 139,956.80 7,069.20

Total Revenue 584,679.00 504,170.44 80,508.56

Expenditures
Accounting 40,250.00 26,946.50 13,303.50
Auditing 9,000.00 8,900.00 100.00
Directors' fees 2,500.00 800.00 1,700.00
Dues and membership 2,000.00 1,651.00 349.00
Insurance 14,500.00 14,577.00 (77.00)
District management 49,000.00 25,987.25 23,012.75
Legal 50,000.00 24,989.31 25,010.69
Miscellaneous 2,500.00 1,114.03 1,385.97
Security 7,500.00 1,640.00 5,860.00
Payroll taxes 200.00 61.20 138.80
Election 3,000.00 25,027.64 (22,027.64)
Repairs and maintenance 25,000.00 1,025.00 23,975.00
Landscape & irrigation repairs 35,000.00 264.22 34,735.78
Detention Pond Cleanup 10,000.00 - 10,000.00
Landscape & Options 55,000.00 13,075.50 41,924.50
Streets repairs and maintenance 10,000.00 - 10,000.00
Street Sweeping 1,000.00 - 1,000.00
Snow removal 50,000.00 17,862.00 32,138.00
Utilities 15,000.00 2,783.55 12,216.45
City of Denver Annual Fee 9,000.00 - 9,000.00
Site lighting 5,000.00 2,365.73 2,634.27
Site inspection 118,000.00 45,827.50 72,172.50
Locates 11,000.00 4,664.16 6,335.84
Contingency 11,550.00 - 11,550.00

Total Expenditures 536,000.00 219,561.59 316,438.41

Net Change in Fund Balances 48,679.00 284,608.85 (235,929.85)

Fund Balance - Beginning 94,869.00 107,164.30 (12,295.30)
Fund Balance - Ending $ 143,548.00 $ 391,773.15 $ (248,225.15)

Denargo Market Metro District No. 1
General Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Annual Budget Actual Variance

Revenues
Transfer from District No. 2 $ 520,000.00 $ - $ 520,000.00

Total Revenue 520,000.00 - 520,000.00

Expenditures
Legal - 12,157.61 (12,157.61)
Engineering - 117.00 (117.00)
Capital outlay 604,400.00 33,274.00 571,126.00

Total Expenditures 604,400.00 45,548.61 558,851.39

Net Change in Fund Balances (84,400.00) (45,548.61) (38,851.39)

Fund Balance - Beginning 84,400.00 101,653.00 (17,253.00)
Fund Balance - Ending $ - $ 56,104.39 $ (56,104.39)

Denargo Market Metro District No. 1
Capital Projects Fund Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Period Ending June 30, 2023

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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General Capital Projects
Fund Fund Total

First Bank - Checking Account
Balance as of 06/30/23 63,281.39$   -$  63,281.39$   

Subsequent activities:
07/03/23 Bill.com Payables (38,143.11)  (6,354.61)  (44,497.72)  
07/06/23 Xcel (189.09)  -  (189.09)  
07/06/23 Denver Water (51.40)  -  (51.40)  
07/11/23 Xcel (242.61)  -  (242.61)  
07/17/23 Checks 9238-9241 (369.40)  -  (369.40)  
07/18/23 Transfer from Colotrust 39,645.39  6,354.61  46,000.00  
08/02/23 Bill.com Payables (46,188.43)  - (46,188.43) 
08/03/23 Xcel (259.00)  -  (259.00)  
08/04/23 Bill.com Payables (20.00)  -  (20.00)  
08/04/23 Denver Water (51.40)  -  (51.40)  
08/09/23 Xcel (143.35)  -  (143.35)  
08/17/23 Transfer from Colotrust 24,000.00  - 24,000.00 

Anticipated activities:
Bill.com Payables (24,260.04)  - (24,260.04) 

Anticipated Balance 17,008.95  - 17,008.95 

ColoTrust
Balance as of 06/30/23 157,974.57  62,459.00  220,433.57  

Subsequent activities: 
07/18/23 Transfer to First Bank (39,645.39)  (6,354.61)  (46,000.00)  
07/25/23 Transfer from D2 268,444.35  - 268,444.35 
07/31/23 Interest Income 1,173.65  - 1,173.65 
08/17/23 Transfer to First Bank (24,000.00)  - (24,000.00) 

Anticipated Balance 363,947.18  56,104.39  444,051.57  

Total Anticipated Balance 380,956.13$   56,104.39$   461,060.52$   

Yield information:
ColoTrust -  5.2246% (06/30/23)

DENARGO MARKET METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
Schedule of Cash Position

June 30, 2023
Updated as of August 25, 2023

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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DENARGO MARKET METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1  
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

Services Provided 

The District, a quasi-municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, was 
organized by order and decree of the District Court for the City and County of Denver, on June 30, 
2010, and is governed pursuant to provisions of the Colorado Special District Act (Title 32, Article 1, 
Colorado Revised Statutes). The District operates under a Service Plan approved by the City on March 
8, 2010. The District's service area is located in Denver, Colorado. 

The District was established to provide for acquisition, construction, and installation of water, 
sanitation, drainage, street improvements, parks and recreational facilities, traffic, safety, 
transportation, and mosquito control. 

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the 
date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected 
course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are 
significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, 
because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be 
material. 

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contracted. 

Revenues 

Transfers from Other Districts 

The District anticipates the collection of taxes in Districts Nos. 2  and 3 which will be transferred to fund 
operations of District No. 1.  

Interest Income 

Interest earned on the District's available funds has been estimated based on historical information. 

Expenditures 

Administrative and Operating Expenditures 

Administrative and operating expenditures include the estimated services necessary to maintain the 
District’s administrative viability such as legal, management, accounting, insurance, banking, and 
meeting expense. 

Debt and Leases 

The District doesn’t have any debt or leases. 

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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DENARGO MARKET METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
2023  BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

Reserve Fund 

Emergency Reserve 

The District has provided for an Emergency Reserve equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending, as 
defined under the TABOR Amendment. 

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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